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CITY OF AFTON
*Check Detail Register©

Batch: 051523PAY,052423PAY,053123PAY,060123PAY,060923PAY,061323PAY

Check # Check Date  Vendor Name Amount Invoice Comment
1110 CHECKING
453 e 05/10/23 PEPSI CO )
E 180-4040-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $526.52 CONCESSION SUPPLIES
Total $526.52
454 e 05/30/23 WINDSTREAM
E 001-6050-6373 TELECOMMUNICATIONS $154.37 091216324 INTERNET
E 001-6050-6373 TELECOMMUNICATIONS $175.37 091216324  INTERNET
Total $329.74
455 ¢ 05/25/23 EFTPS
G 112-2123 MEDICARE W/H TAX $389.62 MAY PAYROLL TAXES
G 112-2122 FICA W/H TAX $1,665.80 MAY PAYROLL TAXES
G 112-2121 FEDERAL W/H TAX $1,123.09 MAY PAYROLL TAXES
Total $3,178.51
456 e 05/24/23 DELUXE BUSINESS FORMS
E 001-6050-6506 OFFICE SUPPLIES $31.23 DEPOSIT TICKETS
E 610-8015-6506 OFFICE SUPPLIES $31.23 DEPOSIT TICKETS
E 630-8020-6506 OFFICE SUPPLIES $31.24 DEPOSIT TICKETS
Total $93.70
457 e 05/25/23 |IOWA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
G 112-2124 STATE W/H TAX $473.66 MAY STATE PAYROLL W/H
Total $473.66
458 e 05/25/23 IPERS
G 112-2125 IPERS $2,097.53 MAY RETIREMENT
Total $2,097.53
459 e 05/24/23 IOWA DEPT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
E 610-8015-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $61.50 WASTEWATER OPERATOR LICENSE
RENEWAL
Total $61.50
460 e 05/31/23 PEPSI CO
E 180-4040-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $316.34 CONCESSION SUPPLIES
Total $316.34
461 e 06/01/23 CENTRAL BANK
E 631-8020-6801 PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS $62,000.00 LOAN PRIN PMT
E 631-8020-6851 INTEREST PAYMENTS $19,323.00 LOAN INT PMT
Total $81,323.00
462 e 06/01/23 IOWA FINANCE AUTHORITY
E 612-8015-6801 PRINCIPAL PAYMENTS $16,000.00 C0639R-070 SR LOAN PRIN PMT
E 612-8015-6851 INTEREST PAYMENTS $4,130.00 CO0639R-070 SR LOAN INT LOAN PMT
Total $20,130.00

463 e 06/01/23
E 630-8020-6495

RESALE POWER GROUP OF IOWA
PURCHASE OF ELECTRI $39,360.43
Total

$39,360.43

01-50830

PURCHASE ELECTRICITY
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464 e 06/01/23 SIRWA
E 001-4030-6374 WATER/SEWER EXP $21.20 AFTONO3  WATER
E 001-4050-6374 WATER/SEWER EXP $21.20 AFTONO3  WATER
E 001-4060-6374 WATER/SEWER EXP $21.20 AFTONO3  WATER
E 001-6050-6374 WATER/SEWER EXP $42.40 AFTONO3  WATER
E 610-8015-6374 WATER/SEWER EXP $21.20 AFTONO3  WATER
Total $127.20
465 e 06/05/23 VERIZON WIRELESS
E 001-1010-6507 OPERATING SUPPLIES $40.01 9935093432 POLICE INTERNET
Total $40.01

466 e 06/26/23 CASEYS BUSINESS MASTERCARD
E 001-1010-6331 VEHICLE OPERATIONS $135.74 GAS
Total $135.74
467 e 06/16/23 IOWA DEPT OF REVENUE
E 630-8020-6418 TAX EXPENSE $1,297.99 SALES TAX
E 610-8015-6418 TAX EXPENSE $76.93 SALES TAX
Total $1,374.92
468 e 06/20/23 WINDSTREAM .
E 001-6050-6373 TELECOMMUNICATIONS $149.08 75710045 PHONE SYSTEM
Total $149.08
469 e 06/28/23 WINDSTREAM
E 001-6050-6373 TELECOMMUNICATIONS $166.10 091216324 INTERNET-CITY HALL
E 001-6050-6373 TELECOMMUNICATIONS $172.07 091216324 INTERNET-WIFI CTR
Total $338.17
470 e 06/13/23 PEPSI CO
E 180-4040-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $428.12 1-AONMWV4 CONCESSION SUPPLIES
Total $428.12
33015 05/16/23 CARD SERVICES
E 001-6050-6506 OFFICE SUPPLIES $1.19 6949 EMAIL BILLING FEE
E 610-8015-6506 OFFICE SUPPLIES $1.20 6949 EMAIL BILLING FEE
E 630-8020-6506 OFFICE SUPPLIES $1.20 6949 EMAIL BILLING FEE
E 180-4040-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $427.80 6949 CONCESSION SUPPLIES
Total $431.39
33016 05/16/23 EAST UNION SCHOOLS
E 180-4040-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $1,115.14 REIMBURSE BASKETBALL CONCESSION
- SUPPLIES
Total $1,115.14
33017 05/16/23 JIMS SANITATION
E 001-2090-6499 OTHER CONTRACTUAL $5,696.58 45842 GARBAGE & RECYCLING-APR
Total $5,696.58
33018 05/16/23 KAYLA WEEKS
E 180-4040-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $30.00 REFUND COACH PITCH REG FEE
Total $30.00
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33019 05/16/23 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE INS CO
G 112-2128 SUPPLEMENTAL LIFE IN $16.00 1558948 SUPPLEMENTAL LIFE
E 112-1010-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $10.75 1558948 LIFE INSURANCE
E 110-2010-6150 GROUP INSURANCE $2.53 1558948 LIFE INSURANCE
E 112-2010-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $2.53 1558948 LIFE INSURANCE
E 112-6020-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $5.38 1558948 LIFE INSURANCE
E 610-8015-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $5.15 1558948 LIFE INSURANCE
E 630-8020-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $5.27 1558948 LIFE INSURANCE
Total $47.61
33020 05/16/23 MIDAMERICAN ENERGY
E 610-8015-6371 ELECTRIC/GAS EXPENS $43.23 539342553 GAS
E 001-4060-6371 ELECTRIC/GAS EXPENS $24.97 539344311 GAS
Total —$—6550_
33021 05/16/23 RIPPERGER REPAIR
E 610-8015-6331 VEHICLE OPERATIONS $298.50 34018 TRACTOR BATTERIES
E 110-2010-6332 VEHICLE REPAIR $99.50 34018 TRACTOR BATTERIES
Total W »
33022 05/16/23 SW IOWA REC
E 180-4040-6371 ELECTRIC/GAS EXPENS $69.00 1000364700 BALL FIELD ELECTRICITY
Total —W
33023 05/16/23 WELLMARK BC/BS
E 112-1010-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $473.36 23132000104 HEALTH INSURANCE-JUNE
E 110-2010-6150 GROUP INSURANCE $127.79 23132000104 HEALTH INSURANCE-JUNE
E 112-2010-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $127.79 23132000104 HEALTH INSURANCE-JUNE
E 112-6020-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $515.97 23132000104 HEALTH INSURANCE-JUNE
E 610-8015-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $342.36 23132000104 HEALTH INSURANCE-JUNE
E 630-8020-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $429.16 23132000104 HEALTH INSURANCE-JUNE
Total $2,016.43
33028 05/25/23 PODIUM INK
E 180-4040-6505 OTHER EQUIPMENT $2,714.06 18331 BALL UNIFORMS
Total $2,714.06
33029 05/25/23 WEAVER MEATS
E 180-4040-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $385.40 100-101 CONCESSION SUPPLIES
Total  $385.40
33030 06/02/23 ALLAN & TONI LANDERS
E 160-5020-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $500.00 EXT BEAUTIFICATION GRANT-PORCH
Total $500.00
33031 06/02/23 ANGIE WIMBER
E 160-5020-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $500.00 EXT BEAUT GRANT-PAINT HOUSE
Total $500.00
33032 06/02/23 BOMGAARS
E 001-4030-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $36.37 084-060-4  SUPPLIES
Total $36.37
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33033 06/02/23 BRUCE & MICHELLE JONES
E 160-5020-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $190.83 EXT BEAUT GRANT-FRONT STOOP STAIRS
Total $190.83
33034 06/02/23 CAPITAL ONE
E 001-6050-6506 OFFICE SUPPLIES $12.51 629098 OFFICE SUPPLIES
E 610-8015-6506 OFFICE SUPPLIES $12.50 629098 OFFICE SUPPLIES
E 630-8020-6506 OFFICE SUPPLIES $12.50 629098 OFFICE SUPPLIES
E 180-4040-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $239.95 629098 CONCESSION SUPPLIES
Total $277.46
33035 06/02/23 CITY OF LAMONI
E 180-4040-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $40.00 BOYS & GIRLS BALL TOURN ENTRY FEES
Total $40.00
33036 06/02/23 CORE-MARK MIDCONTINENT INC
E 180-4040-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $702.85 1031019 CONCESSION SUPPLIES
Total $702.85
33037 06/02/23 DAVID MCNEILL
E 630-8020-6499 OTHER CONTRACTUAL $2,250.00 REMOVE DEAD TREE IN ROW-SERVICE LINE
- ISSUES
Total $2,250.00
33038 06/02/23 GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL/LAWN CARE
E 001-6050-6310 BLDG MAINT & REPAIR $62.00 249504 PEST CONTROL-CITY HALL
E 180-4040-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $43.40 249507 PEST CONTROL-REC
E 001-4050-6499 OTHER CONTRACTUAL $3,551.86 250052 CEMETERY MOWINGS
Total $3,657.26
33039 06/02/23 HOMETOWN INSURANCE
E 001-1010-6408 INSURANCE EXPENSE $157.00 W/C & LIABILITY EMC AUDIT ADJ
E 001-2010-6408 INSURANCE EXPENSE ($21.00) W/C & LIABILITY EMC AUDIT ADJ
E 001-6020-6408 INSURANCE EXPENSE $282.00 W/C & LIABILITY EMC AUDIT ADJ
E 610-8015-6408 INSURANCE EXPENSE ($142.00) W/C & LIABILITY EMC AUDIT ADJ
E 630-8020-6408 INSURANCE EXPENSE $20.00 W/C & LIABILITY EMC AUDIT ADJ
Total $296.00
33040 06/02/23 IOWA CODIFICATION INC
E 001-6020-6491 ORDINANCES $76.00 2023-IC-0140 CODIFY ORD 265
Total $76.00
33041 06/02/23 JEANNE BRYSON
E 160-5020-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $500.00 EXT BEAUT GRANT-OPEN FRONT PORCH
Total $500.00
33042 06/02/23 JIMS SANITATION
E 001-2090-6499 OTHER CONTRACTUAL $5,696.58 46475 GARBAGE & RECYCLING-MAY
Total $5,696.58
33043 06/02/23 KAYLA WEEKS
E 160-5020-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $500.00 EXT BEAUT GRANT-WINDOW
Total $500.00
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33044 06/02/23 MEGGEN L WEEKS PLC
E 001-6050-6411 LEGAL EXPENSE $132.00 2018 LEGAL FEES
Total $132.00
33045 06/02/23 QUILL CORPORATION
E 001-6050-6506 OFFICE SUPPLIES $62.58 32522762 OFFICE SUPPLIES
E 610-8015-6506 OFFICE SUPPLIES $62.58 32522762 OFFICE SUPPLIES
E 630-8020-6506 OFFICE SUPPLIES $62.58 32522762 OFFICE SUPPLIES
Total $187.74
33046 06/02/23 RADAR ROAD TEC
E 001-1010-6507 OPERATING SUPPLIES $70.00 CERTIFY 2 RADARS
Total $70.00
33047 06/02/23 SOUTHWEST IOWA REC
E 630-8020-6505 OTHER EQUIPMENT $21.27 20230095,96, ELEC PARTS
E 630-8020-6499 OTHER CONTRACTUAL $843.40 20230095,96, ELECTRIC LABOR & TRUCK FEES
Total $864.67
33048 06/02/23 STATE HYGIENIC LABORATORY
E 610-8015-6490 OTHER PROF SERV EXP $196.00 256521 LAGOON SAMPLE TESTS
Total $196.00
33049 06/02/23 WARREN TIRE
E 110-2010-6507 OPERATING SUPPLIES $216.00 864594 TRACTOR TIRE
Total $216.00
33056 06/09/23 AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE
E 001-6050-6414 PRINTING & PUBLISHIN $218.06 PUBLICATIONS
E 001-6020-6491 ORDINANCES $26.20 PUBLISH ORDINANCE
E 001-4050-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $194.26 MEMORIAL DAY NOTICES & PERM PLANTING
AD
Total $438.52
33057 06/09/23 FRANK DUNN CO. )
E 110-2010-6507 OPERATING SUPPLIES $949.00 PALLET OF COLD PATCH
Total $949.00
33058 06/09/23 INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES INC
E 001-4060-6310 BLDG MAINT & REPAIR $90.00 SE-8883 COMM CTR CLEANING
Total $90.00
33059 06/09/23 JENNIFER SEALES
E 160-5020-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $500.00 EXT BEAUTIFICATION GRANT
Total $500.00
33060 06/09/23 QUILL CORPORATION
E 001-6050-6506 OFFICE SUPPLIES $53.11 32715321 OFFICE SUPPLIES
E 610-8015-6506 OFFICE SUPPLIES $53.11 32715321 OFFICE SUPPLIES
E 630-8020-6506 OFFICE SUPPLIES $53.11 32715321 OFFICE SUPPLIES
Total $159.33

33061 06/09/23

SOUTHWEST IOWA REC
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E 630-8020-6505 OTHER EQUIPMENT $711.36 20230110 ELECTRIC REPAIRS PARTS
E 630-8020-6499 OTHER CONTRACTUAL $375.84 20230110 ELECTRIC REPAIRS LABOR
Total W
33062 06/09/23 UNITED FARMERS COOPERATIVE
E 001-4030-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $371.14 2842/2843 GAS & WEED KILLER
E 110-2010-6331 VEHICLE OPERATIONS $93.09 2842/2843 GAS
E 110-2010-6507 OPERATING SUPPLIES $191.49 2842/2843 WEED KILLER
E 610-8015-6331 VEHICLE OPERATIONS $100.90 2842/2843 GAS
Total W
33063 06/09/23 USIC LOCATING SERVICES, LLC
E 630-8020-6499 OTHER CONTRACTUAL $356.50 590134 LOCATES-MAY
Total $356.50
33064 06/13/23 CARD SERVICES
E 001-6050-6506 OFFICE SUPPLIES $1.20 6949 EMAIL BILLING
E 610-8015-6506 OFFICE SUPPLIES $1.21 6949 EMAIL BILLING
E 630-8020-6506 OFFICE SUPPLIES $1.21 6949 EMAIL BILLING
E 180-4040-6505 OTHER EQUIPMENT $1,109.81 6949 BALL EQUIPMENT SUPPLIES
E 180-4040-6505 OTHER EQUIPMENT $1,146.99 6949 REC COMPUTER
E 180-4040-6514 MISCELLANEOUS $53.48 6949 CONCESSION SUPPLIES
Total W
33065 06/13/23 LYNAM CONSTRUCTION .
E 001-4030-6499 OTHER CONTRACTUAL $185.00 105 SPRAY PARK & NORTH SIGN ENTRANCE AREA
Total _$18?65_
33066 06/13/23 MADISON NATIONAL LIFE INS CO
G 112-2128 SUPPLEMENTAL LIFE IN $16.00 1563282 SUPPL LIFE INS
E 112-1010-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $10.75 1563282 LIFE INSURANCE
E 110-2010-6150 GROUP INSURANCE $2.53 1563282 LIFE INSURANCE
E 112-2010-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $2.53 1563282 LIFE INSURANCE
E 112-6020-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $5.38 1563282 LIFE INSURANCE
E 610-8015-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $5.15 1563282 LIFE INSURANCE
E 630-8020-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $5.27 1563282 LIFE INSURANCE
Total $47.61
33067 06/13/23 MIDAMERICAN ENERGY
E 610-8015-6371 ELECTRIC/GAS EXPENS $13.99 41700-25012 GAS
E 001-4060-6371 ELECTRIC/GAS EXPENS $13.25 44430-25024 GAS
Total $27.24
33068 06/13/23 SW IOWA REC
E 180-4040-6371 ELECTRIC/GAS EXPENS $69.00 1000364700 BALL FIELD ELECTRIC
Total $69.00
33069 06/13/23 WEAVER MEATS
E 180-4040-6514 MISCELLANEQUS $264.90 102 CONCESSION SUPPLIES
Total $264.90
33070 06/13/23 WELLMARK BC/BS
E 112-1010-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $473.36 HEALTH INS
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E 110-2010-6150 GROUP INSURANCE $127.79 HEALTH INS

E 112-2010-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $127.79 HEALTH INS

E 112-6020-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $515.97 HEALTH INS

E 610-8015-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $342.36 HEALTH INS

E 630-8020-6183 ALLOWANCES - MEDICA $429.16 HEALTH INS
Total $2,016.43

33071 06/13/23 JASON G WILKEY

E 001-4030-6499 OTHER CONTRACTUAL $860.00 968881 TREAT 3 ASH TREES IN PARK

Total $860.00

1110 CHECKING  $190,466.99

Fund Summary
1110 CHECKING

001 GENERAL FUND $18,982.83
110ROADUSETAX ' 180972
112 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT  $8,053.26
160 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ~ $2690.83
180 RECREATION FUND . $9,682.76
610SEWERFUND Fane 1$1,527.10
612 SEWER SINKING ' ‘ $20,130.00
630 ELECTRICFUND =~ . $46,267.49
631 ELECTRIC SINKING FUND $81,323.00

$190,466.99



May 9, 2023

The Afton City Council met in regular scheduled session at 6:30 PM May 9, 2023. Mayor Burger
presided with Council members Dave Cunningham, Mary Hill, and Jeff Burger present. Kristie
Nixon and Steve Kinyon were absent.

Cunningham moved to approve the agenda and Hill seconded the motion. All voted aye. Motion
carried. Hill moved to approve the consent agenda which consisted of the minutes of April 11,
2023 meeting, report of the City Clerk/Treasurer, Afton Police Department and the following
bills. Cunningham seconded the motion. All voted aye. Motion carried.

Employees

Capital One

Pepsi Co.

Card Services

Madison National Life Ins.
MidAmerican Energy
SW Iowa REC
Wellmark BC/BS
Riddell

Bomgaars

Robert & Teena Dike
Employees

941 Payment

Iowa Dept. of Revenue
IPERS

Windstream

Iowa Dept. of Revenue
RPGI

SIRWA

Verizon Wireless

Afton Star

Akin

Core-Mark MidContinent
Echo Group, Inc.

Green Valley Pest Control
Innovative Industries
Iowa One Call

Iowa Tool & Mfg.
Meggen Weeks

Shawn & Rosie Miller
Skogerson McGinn LLC
Southwest lowa REC
State Hygienic Lab
USIC Locating Service
Utility Fund

Gen/RU/Sr/Elec-Payroll 4,987.16
Gen/Sr/Elec-Office Supplies 84.68
Rec-Concession Supplies 396.66
Gen/Sr/Elec-Supplies & Conference 389.18
EB/RU/Sr/Elec-Life Insurance 47.61
Gen/Sr-Gas 143.92
Rec-Ballfield Electricity 35.00
EB/RU/St/Elec-Health Insurance  2,016.43
Rec-Football Helmets 3,639.95
Gen-Supplies 43.61
Rec-Reimburse Keys/Lockbox 61.05
Gen/RU/Sr/Elec-Payroll 5,075.48

Gen/RU/St/Elec-Apr Payroll Taxes 3,207.59

Gen/RU/Sr/Elec-Apr State W/H 477.05
Gen/RU/St/Elec-Apr Retirement ~ 2,109.32
Gen-Internet 329.74
Sr/Elec-Sales Tax 1,287.16
Elec-Purchase Electricity 32,961.60
Gen/Sr-Water 127.20
Gen-Police Internet 40.01
Gen-Publications & Ads 377.59
Rec-Supplies 505.82
Rec-Concession Supplies 1,672.47
Elec-Box for Electric Pole 119.43
Gen-Mowing/Bare Ground Treat.  4,282.86
Gen-April Comm. Ctr. Cleaning 90.00
Sr/Elec-Locates 34.20
RU-Culverts & Supplies 626.42
Gen-Legal Fees 66.00
Econ.Dev-Ext. Beautification 500.00
Gen-Legal Fees 44.00
Elec-Parts & Labor on Repairs 3,360.69
Sr-Lagoon Test Samples 58.00
Elec-Locates 611.16
Mtr.Dep-Cole Final Bill 190.00



GRH-Business Health/Well RU-Random Drug Screen 40.00

Schildberg Gen/RU-Rock 745.37
Southwest Iowa REC Elec-Wind/Fire Damage Repairs 1,799.62
United Farmers Coop Gen/RU/Sr-Grass Seed/Gas 647.72
Utility Fund Elec-Fridge/Dryer Rebates-Landers ~ 100.00
Windstream Gen-Phone System 149.07
Casey’s Business M/C Gen/Sr-Gas 339.07
Mike & Sandy Ralya Gen-Reimburse Planter Flowers 794.50
Unity Point-Occ. Med. RU-Random Drug Screen 42.00
TOTAL $ 74,656.39
General Fund $ 6,985.48 Road Use 1,557.47
Employee Benefit 6,945.74 Economic Development  500.00
Walking Trail 170.50 Recreation 6,310.95
Capital Project 80.41 Sewer Fund 856.79
Electric 40,996.41 Meter Deposit 190.00
Payroll 10,062.64 TOTAL § 74,656.39
RECEIPTS:
General $ 81,091.84 Road Use 9,790.66
Employee Benefit 8,602.55 LOST 5,777.66
Recreation 4,351.00 Perpetual Care 80.00
Sewer 7,427.30  Sewer Sinking 3,115.84
Electric 69,930.07  Electric Sinking Fund _ 13.627.50
Meter Deposit 325.00 TOTAL $204,119.42
PUBLIC FORUM:

K’Lea Johnson commented at their last Afton Development Corporation meeting Dorothy
McNaught stated she talked to meal site attendees and received comments that yard’s need
cleaned up and also a picnic table at the Afton lake needs fixed.

OLD BUSINESS:

Alex & Candace Ripperger were present regarding follow up on questions on their fence in
Washington Street. City Attorney Weeks addressed their new option regarding vacating
Washington Street between Clayton and Pierce Streets and they would move their fence in
Washington street to their property line on the west side of Clayton. Weeks stated both abutting
property owners would have rights of their abutting % of street if City were willing to vacate and
sale if no utilities are located in this section. Weeks explained public hearing and steps needed to
vacate street. Council discussed and this section of street has no utilities and is a ravine/creek
area that will not be able to be opened as a street. Hill moved to set a public hearing for June 13
to consider vacating portion of Washington Street on the east side of Clayton. Cunningham
seconded the motion. All voted in favor and the motion carried. Landers will reach out to David
Love Estate as they are abutting property owner on north side of Washington.

RESOLUTIONS/ORDINANCES:



Hill moved to approve Resolution 2023-16 RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT BID AND AWARD
CONTRACT IN OWNER-OCCUPIED HOUSING REHABILITATION PROGRAM and
Burger seconded the motion. Roll call votes of ayes: Cunningham, Hill and Burger. Motion
carried.

Hill moved to approve Resolution 2023-17 RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING CITY
ATTORNEY FEES and Burger seconded the motion. Roll call votes of ayes: Cunningham,
Burger and Hill. Motion carried. Fee set for $220.00/hr. for Meggen Weeks & James Rowe.

Hill moved to place Ordinance No. 265 AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF
ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF AFTON, IOWA, 2018, BY AMENDING PROVISIONS
PERTAINING TO SOLID WASTE COLLECTION FEES on its 3" reading. Cunningham
seconded the motion. Roll call votes of ayes: Hill, Burger, and Cunningham. Motion carried.

Hill moved to approve Ordinance No. 265 and Cunningham seconded the motion. Roll call
votes of ayes: Hill, Cunningham and Burger. Motion carried. Changes 96-gal from $19.90 to
$20.75/mo. & 35-gal from $15.25 to $16.00/mo.

OLD BUSINESS:

Nuisance property at 100 W. Iowa Street. It was reported by Police Chief McGuire to City Clerk
Landers that the junk camper is now gone from the property. Landers stated they have 90 days
on dangerous building (garage) which would be up on June 29.

Hill moved to approve the bid for summer street concrete work from Feldhacker Contracting
LLC for $13,245.00 plus patch on E. Filmore for $725.00. Burger seconded the motion. All
voted in favor and the motion carried.

NEW BUSINESS:
Council reviewed resignation of co-counsel attorney Hardisty effective 4/21/23. Hardisty is no

longer working in private practice.

Cunningham moved to approve the Afton’s Lions request for street closures of
Railroad/Webster/Kansas around the square on June 25% for their Pre-4 celebration event.
Burger seconded the motion. All voted in favor and the motion carried.

Hill moved to approve the Union County Fair Association 14-day Alcohol License effective July
17, Burger seconded the motion. All voted in favor and the motion carried.

Cunningham moved to approve Casey’s Cigarette/Tobacco/Nicotine/Vapor permit application
and Burger seconded the motion. All voted in favor and the motion carried.

Cunningham moved to accept Caleb Case and Andrea Clear’s resignation on the Recreation
board and approve appointing Alex Pettit and Zach Clear to fill the vacancies. Burger seconded
the motion. All voted in favor and the motion carried.



Hill moved to approve payment of Rosie Miller’s Exterior Beautification grant for improvements
made at 208 W. Polk. Burger seconded the motion. All voted in favor and the motion carried.

Hill moved to approve Wilkey Tree & Turf treating the ash trees in the city park and
Cunningham seconded the motion. All voted in favor and the motion carried.

Cunningham moved to approve the Livestock Permit Application for 15 4-H broiler chicken at
814 E. Filmore-Downey. Burger seconded the motion. All voted in favor and the motion
carried.

Burger moved to adjourn and Cunningham seconded the motion. All voted in favor and the
Council adjourned at 7:06 PM.

Michelle Burger, Mayor

ATTEST:
Toni Landers, City Clerk



